The Group’s principal business operations were not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

The Group will adopt the above pronouncements when they become effective in the respective financial
periods. These pronouncements are not expected to have any significant impact to the financial statements of
the Group upon their initial application.

The audited financial statements of the Group for the preceding financial year ended 30 June 2017 were not
qualified.

There was no unusual material event during the current quarter.

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in
the current financial period under review.

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares
held as treasury shares or resale of treasury shares in the current interim period under review.

There was no dividend proposed or paid during the current quarter under review.

Profit before tax is arrived at after charging / (crediting) the following items:-

6

10 Segment Reporting

Garment
Retail Manufacturing Others Elimination Group Total

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000
6 Months
Ended 31 December 2017
Revenue
External sales 105,503   131,168   -   -   236,671

Results
Segment results 1,094   1,329   (47)   (271)   2,105

As At 31 December 2017
Assets
Segment assets 176,876   251,420   102,256   (217,392)   313,160

11 Property, Plant and Equipment

12 Subsequent Events

13 Effect of Changes in the Composition of the Group

14 Change in Contingent Liabilities

Unaudited Audited
As At As At

31/12/2017 30/06/2017
RM '000 RM '000

Corporate guarantees given to banks in respect of
   banking facilities granted to subsidiaries (unsecured) 272,085   272,935

15 Significant Related Party Transaction

The analysis of the Group by activity is as follows: -

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendments from the
previous audited annual financial statements.